International Conference of Chemical Engineering and Industrial Biotechnology (ICCEIB 2013)
Kuantan, 28th – 29th August 2013
Catalytic pyrolysis of palm oil decanter cake using CaO and γ-Al2O3 in vacuum fixed bed reactor to
produce bio-oil
Nugroho Dewayanto 1, Ruzinah Isha 2, Mohd Ridzuan Nordin 3
1Faculty of Industrial Sciences and Technology Universiti Malaysia Pahang,
Kuantan, Malaysia, e-mail: nugroho.dewayanto@gmail.com
2Faculty of Chemical and Natural Resources Engineering Universiti Malaysia Pahang,

phase.  The organic  phase  obtained  was  separated
from the aqueous phase and identified as the bio-
oil. The bio-oils obtained are labelled as shown in
Table  1.  All  of  the  bio-oil  samples  were  then
analysed to determine their properties and chemical
compositions.
2
International Conference of Chemical Engineering and Industrial Biotechnology (ICCEIB 2013)
Kuantan, 28th – 29th August 2013
Fig. 1. Illustration of equipment used for vacuum
pyrolysis
Table 1. Labelling of bio-oil sample
Label Pyrolytic condition
PDC-0 Non-catalytic pyrolysis
PDC-A05 5 wt% of  γ-Al2O3 loading
PDC-A10 10 wt% of  γ-Al2O3 loading
PDC-A15 15 wt% of  γ-Al2O3 loading
PDC-A20 20 wt% of  γ-Al2O3 loading
PDC-C05 5 wt% of  CaO loading
PDC-C10 10 wt% of  CaO loading
PDC-C15 15 wt% of  CaO loading
PDC-C20 20 wt% of  CaO loading
The calorific value of bio-oils was measured
by IKA C-200 oxygen bomb calorimeter.  Mettler
Toledo SevenEasy pH meter was used to determine
the pH of bio-oil. Karl Fisher titration method was